transactions  at the dates  indicated.  In  addition,  the  Unaudited  Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements do not purport to project our future
financial  position  or  results  of  operations  following  completion  of  the
offering.

   FA-1

   KRONOS WORLDWIDE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   June 30, 2004

   (In millions)

   Pro forma adjustments
   ---------------------------------
   Kronos   Issue common   Repay   Kronos
   historical   stock   indebtedness   pro forma
   ---------------   --------------   ----------------   -------------
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   88.4   $   288.4   $   (200.0)   $   176.8
   Other current assets   420.0   -   -   420.0
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

   Total current assets   508.4   288.4   (200.0)   596.8

Property and equipment, net   413.2   -   -   413.2
Investment in TiO2 joint venture   120.7   -   -   120.7
Deferred income taxes   179.6   -   -   179.6
Other assets   29.5   -   -   29.5
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

   Total assets   $   1,251.4   $   288.4   $   (200.0)   $   1,339.8
   =============   ==============   ===============   =============

Current liabilities   $   156.7   $   -   $   -   $   156.7
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

Noncurrent liabilities:
   Long-term debt   346.7   -   -   346.7
   Note payable to NL   200.0   -   (200.0)   -
   Other noncurrent liabilities   141.0   -   -   141.0
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

   Total noncurrent liabilities   687.7   -   (200.0)   487.7
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

Minority interest   .5   -   -   .5
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   .5   .1   -   .6
   Additional paid-in capital   1,060.2   288.3   -   1,348.5
   Retained deficit   (476.4)   -   -   (476.4)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (177.8)   -   -   (177.8)
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

   Total stockholders' equity   406.5   288.4   -   694.9
   -------------   --------------   ---------------   -------------

   $   1,251.4   $   288.4   $   (200.0)   $   1,339.8
   =============   ==============   ===============   =============

   FA-2

   KRONOS WORLDWIDE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Year ended December 31, 2003

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro forma
   adjustment -

[…]

=============   =============

Common shares used in calculation of per share amounts   48.9   49.3
   =============   =============

   FA-3

   KRONOS WORLDWIDE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   Six months ended June 30, 2004

   (In millions except per share amounts)

   Pro forma
   adjustment -
   Kronos   repay   Kronos
   historical   indebtedness   pro forma
   --------------   ----------------   -------------

Net sales   $   559.1   $   -   $   559.1
Cost of sales   429.8   -   429.8
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

   Gross margin   129.3   -   129.3

Selling, general and administrative expenses   70.2   -   70.2
Other income, net   5.6   -   5.6
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

   Income from operation   64.7   -   64.7

Interest expense   26.8   (9.0)   17.8
Other nonoperating income, net   .8   -   .8
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

   Income before income taxes and minority interest   38.7   9.0   47.7

Provision for income taxes (benefit)   (238.6)   3.6   (235.0)
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

   Net income   $   277.3   $   5.4   $   282.7
   =============   ===============   =============

Net income per share   $   5.67   $   5.24
   =============   =============

Common shares used in calculation of per share amounts   48.9   53.9
   =============   =============

   FA-4